[No. 264, A.]

[Published April 21, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 233.

AN ACT declaring a certain affidavit for the sale of mortgaged premises in Portage county, sufficient.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Declaring a certain affidavit of sale sufficient. )

Section 1. The affidavit of James O. Raymond, of the fact of sale pursuant to notice thereof, of certain mortgaged premises, dated December 4, 1876, and recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county of Portage, in this state, on the 17th day of January, 1887, at one o'clock P. M., in volume 26, of deeds, on page 244, is hereby declared to be sufficient and full compliance with paragraph 2, of section 3536, of chapter 152, of the revised statutes of this state; and such affidavit, and the record thereof, shall have the same force and effect, and shall be received in all courts and places as sufficient evidence of the facts therein stated, and of the sale of said mortgaged premises, as if said affidavit had been made by the person who acted as auctioneer at such sale.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 1, 1887.

[No. 253, A.]

[Published April 26, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 234.

AN ACT authorizing the appointment of a register in probate for Racine county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county judge of Racine county may, by an order of the court, made and recorded

in the proceedings of said court, appoint from Register in protime to time, subject to removal, a competent per-son to record the proceedings of the county court appointed. of Racine county, and the person so appointed shall be officially styled and known as "register in probate." Such register in probate shall, before entering upon the duties of said office, take and subscribe the constitutional oath of office, and file the same, duly certified, in the office of the clerk of the circuit court for Racine county, and shall execute to the county of Racine a bond in the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars, with two sureties, to be approved by said county judge, and conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties required by this act to be performed by such register in probate, which bond, with approval indorsed thereon, shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds in and for the county of Racine, aforesaid.

Section 2. It shall be the duty of said register Duties. in probate to keep all books required by law to be kept in said county court, and record therein all wills admitted to probate by the court, all letters testamentary, all letters of administration and guardianship, and letters to trustees, all orders, judgments or decrees, made by said court, all proceedings in cases of insanity and all other matters which are or may be by the statutes of the state of Wisconsin required to be recorded in the records of the county court, of said county of Racine.

Section 3. The appointment of any such reg- May revoke ister in probate may at any time in the discretion appointment. of the judge of said county court, be revoked and annulled by the judge thereof and whenever for, or from any cause, a vacancy shall exist in said office of register in probate in said county, such vacancy may be filled by appointment by the judge of the county court of said county.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1887.